Form 31 Rule 15.02(1)

Notice of cross-claim



(pursuant to leave granted by Lee J on 1 December 2023)

No. NSD103 of 2023

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales

Division: General

Bruce Lehrmann

Applicant

Network Ten Pty Limited ACN 052 515 250 and another named in the schedule Respondents

Lisa Wilkinson

Cross-claimant

Network Ten Pty Limited ACN 052 515 250

Cross-respondent

To Network Ten Pty Limited ACN 052 515 250, the Cross-respondent

The Cross-claimant, Lisa Wilkinson, the Second Respondent in the proceeding, applies for the relief set out in this cross-claim.

The Court will hear this cross-claim, or make orders for the conduct of the proceeding, at the time and place stated below. If you or your lawyer do not attend, then the Court may make orders in your absence.

If you have not already done so, you must file a notice of address for service (Form 10) in the Registry before attending Court or taking any other steps in the proceeding.

Time and date for hearing: 14 December 2023

Place: Level 17, Law Courts Building, 184 Phillip Street, SYDNEY NSW 2000

The Court ordered that the time for serving this application be abridged to 4.00pm on 5 December 2023

Filed on behalf of (name & role of party)			Lisa Wilkinson, cross-	claimar	nt	
Prepared by (name of person/lawyer)			Anthony James Jefferies			
Law firm (if applicable) Gillis Delaney			Lawyers			
Tel	+61 2 9394 1114			Fax	+61 2 9394 1100	
Email dec@gdlaw.com.au; nrs@gdlaw.com.au						
Address for service Le		Level 40, 1	evel 40, 161 Castlereagh Street, Sydney NSW 2000			
					[Form approved 01/08/2011]	



Date: 5 December 2023

Signed by an officer acting with the authority of the District Registrar

Details of cross-claim

On the grounds stated in the statement of cross-claim, accompanying affidavit or other document prescribed by the Rules, the Cross-claimant claims:

- A declaration that the Cross-respondent is obliged to indemnify the Cross-claimant in respect of the costs reasonably incurred or to be incurred by her in respect of her defence of the applicant's claims against her in this proceeding, with:
 - (a) the quantum of the costs the subject of that indemnity being, in the absence of agreement, the amount assessed as payable pursuant to an assessment of those costs on a solicitor-client basis conducted pursuant to the *Legal Profession Uniform Law* (or any appeal from or review of that assessment); and
 - (b) the Cross-respondent being obliged to pay that amount to or at the direction of the Cross-claimant forthwith upon the amount being so assessed (or upon any appeal from or review of that assessment).
- Such further or other order as the Court thinks fit.
- 3. Costs.

Cross-claimant's address

The Cross-claimant's address for service is:

Place: Gillis Delaney Lawyers

Level 40, 161 Castlereagh Street

Sydney NSW 2000

Email: ajj@gdlaw.com.au; dec@gdlaw.com.au

The Cross-claimant's address is C/- Gillis Delaney Lawyers.



Service on the Cross-respondent

It is intended to serve this cross-claim on all Cross-respondents.

Date: 5 December 2023

Signed by Anthony James Jefferies Lawyer for the Cross-claimant



Schedule

No. NSD103 of 2023

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales

Division: General

Respondents

Second Respondent: Lisa Wilkinson